Borrowings 54,503,284 175,161,590 129,643,185 359,308,059
Trade and other payables 51,145,134 143,217 49,556,681 100,845,032

Total 105,648,418 175,304,807 179,199,866 460,153,091

At 31.12.2016

Borrowings 34,695,758  35,402,333  216,213,886  286,311,977
Trade and other payables 33,384,270  9,437,338  45,484,978  88,306,586

Total 68,080,028  44,839,671  261,698,864  374,618,563

(c) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial
instruments of the PPWSA would fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The exposure of the PPWSA to interest rate risk arises primarily from loans and
borrowings. The PPWSA manages its interest rate exposure by closely monitoring the
debt market and where necessary, maintaining a prudent mix of fixed and floating rate
borrowings. The PPWSA does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge any debt
obligations.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the PPWSA if interest rates at
the end of reporting period changed by 10 basis points with all other variables held
constant:

2017  2016

KHR’000  KHR’000

Profit net of tax

 - Increased by 0.1% (2016: 0.1%) (121,337)  (137,446)

- Decreased by 0.1% (2016: 0.1%) 121,337  137,446

The sensitivity is lower in 2017 than in 2016 because of higher capitalisation of interest
during the financial year. The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate
sensitivity analysis is based on current observable market environment.

Registration No:
Co.0839 Et/2012
 60

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(c) Interest rate risk (continued)

The following tables set out the carrying amounts as at the end of the reporting period and the remaining maturities of the financial instruments of the
PPWSA that are exposed to interest rate risk:

[…]

Short-term investments 13 6.78% 148,271,384 - - - - - 148,271,384
Loans 17 24.93% 38,688,970 38,688,970 33,260,110 33,260,110 28,978,185 110,458,368 283,334,713

Registration No:
Co.0839 Et/2012
 61

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(d) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument would fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The PPWSA hold cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments denominated in
foreign currencies. At the end of each reporting period, such foreign currency balances in
US$ amounted to KHR1,958 million (2016: KHR5,241 million) and KHR96,704 million
(2016: KHR148,271 million) respectively for the PPWSA.

Borrowings of the PPWSA from AfD and JICA denominated in EUR and US$ amounted
to KHR185,388 million (2016: KHR161,046 million) and KHR89,981 million (2016:
KHR91,653 million) respectively.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the PPWSA to a reasonably
possible change in the US$ and EUR exchange rates against the functional currency of the
PPWSA, with other variables held constant:

 2017 2016

Profit after tax KHR’000 KHR’000
US$/KHR - strengthen by 3% (2016: 3%)  208,339   1,484,620
 - weaken by 3% (2016: 3%)  (208,339)  (1,484,620)

EUR/KHR - strengthen by 3% (2016: 3%)  (4,449,327)  (3,865,104)

 - weaken by 3% (2016: 3%)  4,449,327  3,865,104

37. SEGMENT INFORMATION

 The PPWSA treats water for supply to residents in Phnom Penh and surrounding areas.  To

support its water distribution business, it needs to provide water meter connection as a
supporting service. Revenue from water meter connection (a supporting service for water sales)
accounts for less than 10% of the total revenue, while water sales account for 85% of the total
revenue of the PPWSA.

 The PPWSA has one reportable segment, namely, water sales. The chief operating decision

maker (the management team) reviews the internal management report, which reports the